

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT**

CASE NO. 4D15-2032

Lower Tribunal Case No. 2015-3112-FOI

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Appellant,

vs.

FLORIDA CHARTER EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, INC.
and SOUTH PALM BEACH CHARTER SCHOOL,

Appellees.

ON REVIEW FROM A FINAL ORDER
Of the Florida Department of Education

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
Office of General Counsel
Post Office Box 19239
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9239
Telephone: (561) 434-8500

JulieAnn Rico, Esq., B.C.S., General Counsel
julieann.rico@palmbeachschools.org

Shawntoyia N. Bernard, Esq.
shawntoyia.bernard@palmbeachschools.org

Laura E. Pincus, Esq., B.C.S.
laura.pincus@palmbeachschools.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PREFACE	x
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
I. Lack of innovation is good cause to deny a charter application.	1
II. The Order is not supported by competent substantial evidence.....	1
III. The charter application appeal statute is unconstitutional.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
A. Nature of the Case.	2
B. Course of the Proceedings.....	3
C. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THAT A LACK OF INNOVATION IS GOOD CAUSE TO DENY A CHARTER APPLICATION, AND THE ORDER FAILS TO DEFER TO THE SCHOOL BOARD’S DUTY TO INSIST ON INNOVATION.....	18
A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	18
B. The School Board has the duty to “ensure that the charter is innovative,” § 1002.33(5)(b)1.e, Fla. Stat., and that the school will “use ... innovative learning methods,” <i>id.</i> § 1002.33(2)(b)3.....	19
C. The School Board is not limited by the Application Evaluation Instrument. This Court has held that the School Board can look to	

the statutory purposes in section 1002.33(2)(b) as a basis for denying a charter application.	20
D. The School Board had good cause to deny the application due to the Applicants’ failure to demonstrate innovative learning methods and the fact that one of their existing charter schools earned a grade of “D” from the DOE.	22
II. THE ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION ERRONEOUSLY ACCEPTED UNFOUNDED ALLEGATIONS OF THE APPLICANT AND THE UNSUPPORTED RECOMMENDATION OF THE CSAC.....	23
A. The standard of review is mixed, including a review for competent substantial evidence and a <i>de novo</i> legal review.	23
B. The State Board of Education erred in accepting the CSAC’s Recommendation that failed to include any rationale or fact-based justification, which is mandatory.....	24
C. The State Board of Education erred in accepting one or more of the Applicants’ unfounded arguments about alleged reasons for the School Board’s denial of the application, instead of relying on the actual reasons articulated in the record.	27
1. The False Allegation that a “Rogue Board” Bent on “Civil Disobedience” Allegedly Used the Lack of Innovation as a Pretext to Deny the Application and Conserve Funding.....	28
2. The False Allegation that the Application Reflected Innovative Learning Methods Because Some Identical Applications Had Been Accepted in the Past.....	30
3. The False Argument that Lack of Innovative Learning Methods Would Not Be Good Cause to Deny a Charter Application.....	31
D. The Order is not supported by the record, and it fails to set forth any rationale for overriding the denial of the application.	32

III. THE ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL PROCESS IN THE CHARTER SCHOOL STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. IT LACKS STANDARDS FOR THE DECISION OF THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, EXCEEDS ITS POWERS, AND INFRINGES ON THE SCHOOL BOARD’S CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS.	34
A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	34
B. The charter application appeal process is unconstitutional as it allows for unbridled discretion or arbitrary decisions where it fails to provide any standards for the State Board of Education’s decision and fails to require any findings or rationale in the order.	35
C. The charter application appeal statute and the Order exceed the State Board of Education’s constitutional power to supervise “the system of free public education” under article IX, § 2, Fla. Const.	42
D. The charter application appeal statute and the Order violate the School Board’s constitutional authority to “operate, control, and supervise” public schools under article IX, § 4(b), Fla. Const, and provide for a high quality system of public schools under § 1(a).	45
E. The unconstitutional statute is not saved by the Fifth District’s distinguishable and non-controlling decision in <i>School Board of Volusia County v. Academies of Excellence, Inc.</i>	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	34, 50
<i>Chicago Title Insurance Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000)	35
<i>DeGroot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957)	32
<i>Delta Truck Brokers, Inc. v. King</i> , 142 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1962)	38
<i>Duval County School Board v. State Board of Education</i> , 998 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	44, 45
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	34
<i>Hawley v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	18, 25
<i>Imhotep-Nguzo Saba Charter School. v. Department of Education and Palm Beach County School Board</i> , 947 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	20, 21, 23, 38
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	38
<i>Jennings v. Dade County</i> , 589 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	35
<i>Justice Administration Commission v. Peterson</i> , 989 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	18, 24, 26

<i>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc., v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,</i> 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	41
<i>Polite v. State,</i> 973 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 2007)	18
<i>Sanford v. Rubin,</i> 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	34
<i>School Board of Osceola County v. UCP of Central Florida,</i> 905 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	32
<i>School Board of Polk County Florida v. Renaissance Charter School,</i> 147 So. 3d 1026 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	37
<i>School Board of Seminole County v. Renaissance Charter School, Inc.,</i> 113 So. 3d 72 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	40
<i>School Board of Volusia County v. Academies of Excellence, Inc.,</i> 974 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	47, 49
<i>Scull v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 1990)	35
<i>Spiral Tech Elementary Charter School v. School Board of Miami-Dade County,</i> 994 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	23
 Constitutional Provisions	
amend. V, U.S. Const.	41
amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	41
art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....	41
art. IX, Fla. Const.....	46, 49
art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const.....	x

art. IX, § 1(a), Fla. Const.	2, 17, 45, 46
art. IX, § 2, Fla. Const.....	x, 17, 42, 45
art. IX, § 4, Fla. Const.....	x, 46
art. IX, § 4(b), Fla. Const.	17, 43, 45, 46

Statutes

§ 120.57(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2015)	39
§ 120.57(1)(e)2.d-f, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	39
§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	48
§ 228.056, Fla. Stat. (1996).....	42
§ 229.053(2)(q), Fla. Stat. (1996)	42
§ 229.053(4)(b), Fla. Stat. (1996)	39
§ 1000.03(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2015)	x, 43
§ 1000.04(1), Fla. Stat. (2015)	x
§ 1001.01(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x, 26
§ 1001.02, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x, 43
§ 1001.02(1), Fla. Stat. (2015)	43
§ 1001.02(2)(a), (r), Fla. Stat. (2015)	43
§ 1001.02(2)(q), Fla. Stat. (2015)	42, 43
§ 1001.03, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x
§ 1001.20, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x

§ 1001.30, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x
§ 1001.31, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x
§ 1001.32, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x
§ 1001.32(2), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x, 19, 45
§ 1001.33, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x
§ 1001.41, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x
§ 1001.42, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	x
§ 1002.33, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	10, 11, 25, 39, 42
§ 1002.33(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	2, 46
§ 1002.33(2), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	6
§ 1002.33(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014)	6, 30
§ 1002.33(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2014)	1, 2, 6, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 30
§ 1002.33(2)(b)1, Fla. Stat. (2014)	22
§ 1002.33(2)(b)3, Fla. Stat. (2014)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 12, 14, 18, 19
§ 1002.33(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2014)	30
§ 1002.33(3), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	6
§ 1002.33(5), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	2
§ 1002.33(5)(b)1.e, Fla. Stat. (2014)	1, 13, 14, 18, 19
§ 1002.33(6), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	12
§ 1002.33(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014)	6, 21

§ 1002.33(6)(a)1, Fla. Stat. (2014)	10, 18, 19, 30
§ 1002.33(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (2002)	39
§ 1002.33(6)(c), Fla. Stat. (2014)	7, 45, 47, 49, 50
§ 1002.33(6)(c)1, Fla. Const. (2014)	8
§ 1002.33(6)(c)3.a, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36, 37, 46
§ 1002.33(6)(d), Fla. Stat. (2014)	v, 13, 36, 38, 45
§ 1002.33(6)(e), Fla. Stat. (2014)	x
§ 1002.33(6)(e)1, Fla. Stat. (2014)	24, 26, 36
§ 1002.33(6)(e)2, Fla. Stat. (2014)	24, 25, 36, 41
§ 1002.33(6)(e)3, Fla. Stat. (2014)	26
§ 1002.33(6)(e)5, Fla. Stat. (2014)	23, 24, 25, 41
§ 1002.33(6)(h), Fla. Stat. (2005)	47
§ 1002.33(6)(h), Fla. Stat. (2014)	40
§ 1002.33(8), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	47
§ 1002.33(8)(a)1-4, Fla. Stat. (2014)	48
§ 1002.33(8)(c), Fla. Stat. (2008)	48
§ 1002.33(8)(c), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	48
§ 1002.33(8)(d), Fla. Stat. (2014)	48
§ 1002.33(12)(i), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	2
§ 1002.33(17), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	2

§ 1002.335, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	44
Chapter 120, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	29, 36, 39, 40, 49
Chapter 96-186, § 1, Laws of Florida (1996)	42
Chapter 96-186, § 4, Laws of Florida (1996)	42

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 6A-6.0786	3, 10, 11, 25
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 6A-6.0781	36
Fla. R. App. P. Rule 9.030(b)(1)(C)	13
Fla. R. App. P. Rule 9.110(a)(2).....	13
Fla. R. App. P. Rule 9.190(b)(1)	13
Fla. R. App. P. Rule 9.190(b)(3)	13

Other Authorities

Florida Department of Education, 2013 Authorizer Report Analysis	2
Hon. Henry J. Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975) ..	35
School Board Policy 2.57	6, 18, 21, 25
